TOWN OF GIBRALTAR ORDINANCE GOVERNING PARKING OF TRAILERS ORDINANCE NO. 1993-02

The Town of Gibraltar does hereby, in accordance with Wisconsin State Statutes, ordain as follows:

SECTION I

- 1.1 This Ordinance hereby incorporates the definition found in Chapters 340 and 345 of the Wisconsin Statutes.
- 1.2 This Parking Ordinance incorporates all potions of the Wisconsin Statutes found in Chapter 340 through and including Chapter 349 as they relate to parking, together with all rules relating to both criminal and civil liability.
- 1.3 Penalties for violations of these sections are deemed forfeitures only and the enforcement thereof is limited as such.

SECTION II PARKING OF TRAILERS PROHIBITED

2.1 It shall be unlawful for any person or persons to park and leave standing any trailer, whether affixed to a towing vehicle or note, and whether attended or unattended, on or along any road in the Town of Gibraltar which is located within an area described al follows:

Along Maple Street from the waters of Green Bay to Spruce Street; thence along Spruce Street to Main Street; thence along Main Street (Highway 42) to Sunset Beach Park; thence continue to the high water mark of Green Bay; thence Northerly and Easterly along said high wat4r mark to the point of beginning, including all roads which form the boundaries of the described area.

SECTION III TIME PROVISIONS

- 3.1 This Ordinance shall apply fro May 15 through October 15 of each year.
- 3.2 This Ordinance shall apply continuously, 24 hours a day, for the time period stated above in Paragraph 3.1.

SECTION IV PENALTY

4.1 Any person or persons violating any of the provisions of this Ordinance shall be fined \$10.00 for each offense. A separate offense shall be deemed committed on each day during or on which a violation occurs or continues. In addition to the forfeiture, any person violating any provisions of this Ordinance shall be required to pay all the costs and other penalties as provided under Chapter 345 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

- 4.2 A constable for the Town of Gibraltar, any and all deputy sheriffs for the County of Door, and any enforcement officer, which the Town Board for the Town of Gibraltar may appoint by resolution from time to time, shall issue a citation to the owners or operators of illegally parked trailers, which citation shall inform the recipient of the citation as to the procedure for paying the penalty prescribed and the consequences of not pay the penalty and which shall also note the following information.
 - A. Identification of the location of the space where the trailer is illegally parked and/or an approximate street address.
 - B. The license plate number and the state of issuance of the illegally parked trailer.
 - C. The date and time in which the trailer is observed to be illegally parked.
 - D. Any other facts that may be relevant to the issuance of the citation.

SECTION V REMOVAL OR DISABLEMENT OF ILLEGALLY PARKED TRAILERS

- 5.1 Whenever any constable for the Town of Gibraltar or any deputy sheriff for the County of Door or an enforcement officer appointed by the Town Board for the Town of Gibraltar determines that a trailer is parked in violation of this Ordinance, the officer may cause such trailer to be towed from its location to property of the Town of Gibraltar or to the property of any tow company which provides tow service for the Town of Gibraltar. Alternatively, the officer may cause a device to be affixed to the trailer which has the effect of temporarily disabling the trailer. The cost of towing shall be borne by the operator or owner of the towed trailer.
- 5.2 The Town of Gibraltar, or two companies which provide service for the Town of Gibraltar, may charge the following fees for towing and storage of trailers or removal of disabling devices:
 - A. \$30.00 towing fee when the request for such two is received between the hours of 7:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M.
 - B. \$40 towing fee when the request for such two is received between the hours of 5:00 P.M. and 7:00 A.M. the following morning.
 - C. \$3.00 per day storage fee.
 - D. \$30.00 fee for removal of a disabling device when the request for such removal is received between the hours of 7:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M.
 - E. \$40.00 fee for removal of a disabling device when the request for such removal is received between the hours of 5:00 P.M. and 7:00 A.M. the following morning.

BE IT RESOLVED that the foregoing Ordinance be adopted and shall become effective upon passage and publication.

Dated this _____ day of _____, 1993.

TOWN BOARD FOR THE TOWN OF GIBRALTAR